

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20902/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 21/09/2006 in RP No. 2638/2006
of The NATIONAL CONSUMERS DISPUTES REDRESSAL COMMISSION, NEW DELHI)

NATIONAL INSURANCE CO.LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NITIN KHANDELWAL

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

Date: 04/01/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S.L. Gupta, Adv.

Mr. R.A. Gupta, Adv.

Mr. K.K. Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Goodwill Indeevar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Counsel for the petitioner submits that in view of the principle laid down by

this Court in the case of National Insurance Co. Ltd. Vs. Kusum Rai & Ors. 2006 (3)

SCALE 519 no relief could be granted to the claimants since

the vehicle which was

registered as a private vehicle was being run as a commercial vehicle, namely, taxi.

Issue notice. In the meantime, there shall be stay of execution proceedings.

(Ajay Kr. Jain)
(Vijay Dhawan)

Court Master
Court Master